

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee
and successor-in-interest to FrontPoint Asian Event
Driven Fund L.P., MOON CAPITAL PARTNERS
MASTER FUND LTD., and MOON CAPITAL
MASTER FUND LTD., on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., JPMORGAN
CHASE BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND
PLC, UBS AG, BNP PARIBAS, S.A., OVERSEA-CHINESE
BANKING CORPORATION LTD., BARCLAYS BANK
PLC, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CREDIT AGRICOLE
CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, CREDIT
SUISSE AG, STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, DBS
BANK LTD., ING BANK, N.V., UNITED OVERSEAS
BANK LIMITED, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND
BANKING GROUP, LTD., THE BANK OF TOKYO-
MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., THE HONGKONG AND
SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED,
COMMERZBANK AG, AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No. 16-cv-05263 (AKH)

**REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
APPROVAL OF ALL SETTLEMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 Question 1: Whether the settlement amounts are fair, given that the case settled before formal discovery. 4

 Question 2: Whether a settlement class may be certified where the proposed class includes both buyers and sellers of SIBOR- and/or SOR-Based Derivatives and where some might have benefitted from the alleged five-year multibank conspiracy..... 10

 Question 3: Whether the volume-based distribution plan that Representative Plaintiffs proposed is appropriate. 15

 A. The Standard for Plans of Allocation 15

 B. The “Reasonable, Rational Basis” Underlying the Plan of Distribution Proposed Here 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Bryant v. Potbelly Sandwich Works, LLC</i> , No 17-cv-7638, 2020 WL 563804 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2020).....	20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	11
<i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 16-cv-5263-AKH, 2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	11
<i>Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)	9
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997)	16
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 2016)	16
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240(CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	16
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-7789, 2015 WL 9952596 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2015)	14
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-7789, 2017 WL 11598170 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2017).....	14

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 16

In re Global Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 4

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 15, 19

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
No. 11-md-2262, 299 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 14

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.,
No. 96 Civ. 1262 (RWS), 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) 19

In re Natural Gas Commodities Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 3, 12, 13

In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 15, 16

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 4, 15

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
182 F.R.D. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 13

In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.,
No. 12-CV-5126 (ALC)(KNF), 2022 WL 485005 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2022)..... 13, 14

Lackawanna Chiropractic P.C. v. Tivity Health Support, LLC,
No. 18-cv-649-LJV-JJM, 2021 WL 3827733 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2021) 11

Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.,
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 13

Other Authorities

7B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE CIV. § 1797.2
(3d ed. 2022) 11

William B. Rubenstein, 4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:53 (5th ed. 2021) 16
